
 
 

 
 
 
15 July 2016 
 
 
To: All Members of the SACRE 

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Monday, 25 July 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To consider the appointment of a Chairman for the remainder of Municipal Year 
2016/2017. 
 

2  APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of Municipal Year  
2016/2017.  
 

3  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 

 To welcome members to the meeting and receive any apologies.  
 

4  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 January 2016 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

5  NASACRE CONFERENCE 2016  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 To receive a presentation on the NASACRE Conference 2016.  
 

6  SACRE ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

 To agree the annual report of the SACRE.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
7  BLACKPOOL SACRE LOCAL AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  (Pages 43 - 

46) 
 

 To consider actions towards agreeing a Religious Education Syllabus for Blackpool. 
 

8  FUTURE OF THE SACRE  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 To consider a report on the future working of the SACRE.  
 

9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 To agree the dates of future meetings.  
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie , Executive and Regulatory 
Manager , Tel: 01253 477157 , e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2016 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
Blackburn Jackson Kirkland  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Tim Cox, Helen Sage and Jo Snape, Blackburn Church of England Diocese, Church of 
England Group  
 
Paul Harrison, Bispham Endowed Church of England Primary School 
 
Tammy Hackney, NUT, Staff and Teacher Associations Group 
 
Iman Ashraq Patel, Islam Representative 
 
Dave Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development Adviser, Blackpool Council 
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Committee considered making an appointment of a Chairman of the SACRE. It noted 
that the future of the SACRE was an item later on the agenda, it therefore agreed to 
appoint a Chairman for this meeting only. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Jackson be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
The Committee considered the appointment of a Vice-Chairman. It considered that given 
the item on the future of the SACRE later on the agenda, that it would be wise to defer 
further consideration of this until further consideration had been given to this issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree not to appoint a Vice-Chairman at this meeting.   
 
3 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
The Chairman lead introductions from Board members and relevant officers.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cross and Mrs Henderson MBE, and from Dr 
Vasudev, Hindu Community representative.  
 Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2016 

 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on the 13 February 2014.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 13 February 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
5 PRESENTATION ON THE WORK OF THE RE NETWORK AND SUPPORT OFFERED TO 
SCHOOLS 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Dave Brennand on the work of the RE 
Network and other support offered to schools. Mr Brennand explained that it had been 
anticipated that the presentation would be given by Rebecca Binns from Highfield 
Humanities College as a lead member of the RE support network.  
 
The RE Network included representatives of 13 primary schools, 3 secondary schools and 
2 special schools across Blackpool and met termly with an aim of consistent resources and 
assessment for religious education.  
 
It was suggested that it would be beneficial for the RE Network to be involved in the 
forthcoming review of the agreed syllabus.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation. 
 
6 PRESENTATION ON THE PREVENT AGENDA 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Prevent agenda against radicalisation. Mr 
Brennand outlined the urgency of the agenda and reminded members that it was a key 
part of safeguarding. 
 
Councillor Blackburn explained that the he had an important role as part of the Local 
Government Association’s Safer Stronger Communities thread. He highlighted his view 
that there was good and bad practice within schools and that it was essential that this 
duty was managed properly. He reminded members that this duty applied to all forms of 
extremism including white supremacist and anti-immigrant views. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation on the Prevent agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2016 

 
 

 
 
7 BLACKPOOL SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the draft annual report. It agreed that the format of the 
report was correct and that this would provide a good way of promoting the work of the 
SACRE.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To agree the format of the annual report. 
 

2. To ask the clerk to complete the annual report in advance of the next meeting. 
 
8 NASACRE CONFERENCE 2016 
 
The Committee considered the NASACRE national conference which was taking place on 
the 17th May 2016 in Westminister. 
 
It agreed that it would be beneficial to send a representative. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the date of the NASACRE conference. 
 

2. To agree that Helen Sage be the SACRE’s representative at the NASACRE 
conference.  

 
9 FUTURE OF THE SACRE 
 
The SACRE held a discussion on its future, the Committee considered the possibility of a 
merger with the Lancashire SACRE.  
 
The Committee considered that it would be beneficial if possible to continue with having 
a standalone Committee for Blackpool but also that further joint working  
 
The SACRE agreed also to consider further whether the most suitable agreed syllabus 
continued to be the Lancashire syllabus and to ensure local faith groups were involved in 
the selection of the syllabus.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To agree to continue with a Blackpool SACRE in the interim period.  
 

2. To further investigate the possibility of a merger with Lancashire SACRE. 
  
  
Chairman 
  Page 3



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2016 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.20pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: Lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

Report to: SACRE 

Relevant Officer: Dave Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development 

Adviser 

Date of Meeting: 
 

25 July 2016 

 

NASACRE CONFERENCE 2016 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To receive an update from Helen Sage, the Blackpool SACRE representative in 
attendance, on the National Association of SACRE’s Annual Conference 2016.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 

To note update from the National Association of SACRE’s Annual Conference. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that   

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 

increasing resilience” 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 

The SACRE is a member of the National Association of Standing Advisory Committees 
of Religious Education (NASACRE). The body organises an annual conference, this 
year the event was held on the 17th May 2016. The Board at its last meeting on the 
27 January 2016 agreed to send a representative to attend this year annual 
conference and that the representative would report back to the next meeting. 
 

5.2 The Conference Programme and keynote speakers are outlined below for 
information: 
 
Conference programme 
11:00    Arrival, registration and coffee 
11:30    Welcome and introductions  
11:40    Keynote address: The Rt Hon Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss GBE 
12:10    Question time 
12:45    Business meeting 
13:30    Lunch 
14:15    Keynote address: Professor Adam Dinham 
15:00    Discussions and questions 
15:35    Table discussions/panel discussion 
16:15    Closing remarks from Chair 
16:30    Close 
 
The Rt Hon Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss GBE, formerly President of the Family 
Division of the High Court was the first female Lord Justice of Appeal and until 2004, 
was the highest-ranking female judge in the United Kingdom. She has chaired many 
high profile enquiries and inquests. Baroness Butler-Sloss served as Chair for the 
recently published Commission on Religion and Belief in British Public Life: Living 
with Difference. 
 
Professor Adam Dinham is Professor of Faith and Public Policy at Goldsmiths, 
University of London. He is also Chair of the British Sociological Association Sociology 
of Religion Study Group (Socrel), Professor of Religious Literacy, Diakonhjemmet 
University College, Oslo, Norway and Honorary Stephenson Professor of Leadership, 
Religion & Society, Sheffield Institute for Interdisciplinary Biblical Studies, Sheffield 
University, UK. With Martha Shaw, Professor Dinham is the co-author of RE for REal: 
The future of teaching and learning about belief.  
 

5.3 Helen Sage attended the 2016 NASACRE conference on behalf of the SACRE and will 
provide a brief verbal update on that conference for the SACRE to inform members.  
 

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 

Page 6

http://nasacre.us6.list-manage2.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=bae87a14a0&e=8b3a606a53
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage2.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=bae87a14a0&e=8b3a606a53
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=60bc893e95&e=8b3a606a53
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=60bc893e95&e=8b3a606a53


 
5.5 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 5a: Presentation by Professor Adam Dinham given at the conference 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None  
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None  
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None  
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None  

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None  
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None  
 

 
  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NASACRE	  2016	  

Professor	  Adam	  Dinham	  
The	  Future	  of	  Teaching	  and	  Learning	  	  

about	  Religion	  and	  Belief	  	  

P
age 9

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 5a 



Religion	  and	  Belief	  	  

•  TradiConal	  –	  ‘world	  religions’	  
•  Non-‐religious	  beliefs	  	  
•  Informal,	  non-‐hierarchical	  	  
•  Non-‐religion	  

P
age 10



A	  Wider	  ConversaCon	  	  

•  Policy	  
•  Teaching	  and	  learning	  	  
•  Young	  people’s	  thinking	  
•  The	  next	  generaCon	  in	  wider	  society	  	  

P
age 11



20th	  c
[...]
ls	  	  

P
age 16



EducaConal,	  FormaConal,	  Confessional	  –	  	  
a	  recipe	  for	  subconscious	  secularity?	  	  
	  

•  If	  schools	  are	  confessional,	  you	  may	  well	  want	  to	  exercise	  
your	  right	  to	  withdraw.	  

	  
•  If	  formaConal,	  what’s	  the	  influence	  of	  religion,	  or	  perhaps	  

more	  worryingly,	  ‘other’	  religions,	  on	  my	  child’s	  character	  and	  
outlooks?	  	  

	  
•  If	  educaConal,	  what’s	  the	  point	  of	  RE?	  What’s	  it	  for?	  	  

P
age 17



REforREal	  

•  Purposes,	  Content,	  Structure	  
•  EducaConal	  force	  in	  its	  own	  right	  
•  Instrumentally	  ‘useful’	  
•  Stretchy	  definiCon	  of	  religion	  and	  belief	  	  
•  ‘Lived’	  –	  idenCty	  vs	  tradiCon	  
•  Compulsory	  plus	  opConal	  GCSE	  –	  what	  goes	  where?	  	  

P
age 18



Religious	  Literacy	  	  

•  Abtude	  
•  DisposiCon	  
•  Knowledge	  
•  Skills	  
	  
•  Everybody,	  regardless	  of	  religion,	  belief	  or	  none	  

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: SACRE 

Relevant Officer: Dave Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development 

Adviser 

Date of Meeting: 
 

25 July 2016 

 

BLACKPOOL SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider and approve the draft annual report for the SACRE.  

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 

To consider the draft annual report. 
 
To agree any further actions for the completion of the annual report. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To further progress the annual report of the SACRE.  

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 

increasing resilience” 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 

It is a requirement of best practice that SACRE’s produce an annual report. . In view 
of the lack of meetings and business of the SACRE over the last few years- this has 
not taken place. The attached document at Appendix 6a is the report covering the 
period from 2015-16 academic year including information  
 

5.2 
 

The annual report includes a number of key areas that are required: the Role of 
SACRE, Religious Education in schools and the Effectiveness and Delivery of the 
Agreed Syllabus. The Committee’s views are requested on any additional information 
or work to be undertaken in completing the annual report. 
 

5.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.4 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 6a: Draft Annual Report 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None  
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None  
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None  
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None  
 
 

Page 22



 
12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 
12.1 
 

None  
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None  
 

 
  
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

The Annual Report of the Blackpool Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 
 

2015 - 2016 
 

 
  
 

 
 
 

 
 

Blackpool: A fair place where aspiration and ambition are encouraged 

Page 25



 

 2 

 

 

'To support pupils' 

personal search for meaning by engaging enquiry 

into the question 

'What is it to be human?' 

- exploring answers offered by religion and belief.' 

Joint Lancashire and Blackpool Agreed Syllabus 2015 - 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 3 

Contents 
 Page 

 

Foreword 4 
 

Role of SACRE 
 

5-6 

Frequently asked questions 
 

7 

Manag
[...]
n 2016 – 17, with a new agreed 
syllabus, that we welcome new members.  It is also only right that the work of the group as 
a whole is recognised.  They continue to work hard to keep the work of SACRE visible and 
to spread best practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 5 

Role of SACRE 
The role of the SACRE is: 
 
To consider any requests from Head teachers to hold Collective Worship that is not of a 
broadly Christian character. 
 
Advice 
 
SACRE has not provided advice to the local authority on RE during the 2015/16 academic 
year.  
SACRE has provided advice to schools through the officer to SACRE on a number of 
issues relating to the use of the Agreed Syllabus and their statutory duties in the teaching 
of RE.  Schools have responded well to the advice provided. 
SACRE has not given any advice to HM Government on RE during the past academic 
year. 
 
Determinations 
 
Determinations are made where a school, on behalf of a number of parents, requests 
Collective Worship other than that set down by statue.  No such requests have been 
received by SACRE during the past year. 
 
Complaints 
 
SACRE has a role in investigating complaints against schools in relation to RE and 
Collective Worship.  No such complaints were received in the past year. 
 
Support for SACRE 
 
NNW SACRE and NA SACRE continue to provide support to the Blackpool SACRE when 
requested and has provided valuable information back to SACRE meetings via the chair or 
other members. 
 
Support for schools  
 
The SACRE officer has linked with schools/academies through the local RE network and 
its chair. 
RE network report as incorporated into this report. 
 
RE Quality Mark 
 
No school achieved this award in 2015/16. 
 
Collective Worship 
 
No issues surrounding Collective Worship have been submitted to SACRE. 
 
Contribution to the wider diversity agendas  
 
Prevent agenda incorporated in report. 
 

Page 29



 

 6 

SRE and D & A are delivered though an SOW organised by public health.  
[...]
 
 
The representative groups on the SACRE shall each year, normally at their annual meeting, elect a 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman from amongst the membership of the representative groups. In the 
absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman will take the chair and in the absence of both the 
Chairman and the Vice-Chairman a Chairman will be elected for the meeting from amongst the 
members of the representative groups. The Chairman of the meeting shall not be entitled to 
exercise a second or casting vote.  
 
6. Meetings 
 
The SACRE shall hold at least one meeting per year at which the annual report shall be agreed.  
 
7. Quorum 
 
The quorum for meetings of the SACRE shall be six members.  
 
8. Voting 
 
a. Subject to paragraph ‘b’ below, on any question to be decided by the SACRE, only the 
representative groups shall have a single vote. 
 
b. For the purpose of voting, each representative group will elect a spokesperson at each meeting.  
 
c. In the event of a formal vote being taken, votes will be cast by the nominated spokesperson for 
each group to consider how its vote should be cast. The meeting shall, if necessary, agree a time 
limit for this purpose.  
 
d. The single vote of each representative group shall be cast on the basis of the simple majority 
view within each group. A tied vote shall be treated as an abstention by that group. 
 
9.  Officers 
 
a. The Clerk to the SACRE shall be provided by the Chief Executive.  
 
b. The Director of Education shall be entitled to attend, or be represented by members of his staff 
at any meetings of the SACRE or any meeting of sub-groups or working parties established by the 
SACRE.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 17 

Appendix 3 Summary 
 
Blackpool SACRE – 2015-17 

 

GROUP A – Christian and 
other religions not 
including Church of 
England 

 

Roman Catholic Mrs M Wright 

Islam Imam Ashraq Patel 

Judaism Rabbi Guttenberg 

Buddhism Kelsang Pagma 

Hinduism Dr Vasudev 

Salvation Army Major Harris 

Methodist Mrs E Savage 

GROUP B  - Church of 
England 
 

 

 Mrs H Sage 

Mr P Harrison 

Mr T Cox 

Mrs H Wilby 

Miss J Snape 

GROUP C – Teacher 
Representations 
2 vacancies 

 

NUT 
 

Tammy Hackney 

ASCL TBC 

NAHT TBC 

RE Network Rebecca Binns 

GROUP D – Members of 
the Authority 

 

 Cllr Blackburn 

Cllr Collett  

Cllr Jackson 

Cllr Cross 

Cllr Henderson 

 
Other 
Dave Brennand – Blackpool School Improvement Team 
Lennox Beattie - Executive and Regulatory Manager 
 

Page 41



 

 18 

Appendix 4 Glossary  
 
Blackpool SACRE Acronyms 
 
 

AfL   Assessment for Learning 
AREIAC    Association of RE Inspectors, Advisers and Consultants 
B & V   Beliefs and Values [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
CfSA   Council for Subject Associations 
CW   Collective Worship 
D & A   Drug and Alcohol 
DFE   Department for Education 
EOKS   End of Key Stage 
HMI    Her Majesty's Inspectorate 
ITT   Initial Teacher Training 
KS   Key Stage 
LAS   Local Agreed Syllabus 
LRT   Living Religious Tradition [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
NASACRE   National Association of SACREs 
NATRE   National Association of Teachers of RE 
[NS]NFWKRE  Non statutory National Framework for RE 
NSSWk   Non Statutory Scheme of Work 
OFQUAL  Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation 
Ofsted    Office for Standards in Education 
PSHE   Personal, Social and Health Education 
RE    Religious Education 
REC                          Religious Education Council 
RS    Religious Studies 
SACRE    Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
SHE   Shared Human Experience [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
SRE   Sex & Relationships Education 
SMSC   Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural Development 
SOW   Scheme of work 

            SPM   Search for Personal Meaning [Lancashire Field of Enquiry] 
 
 
 

  

Page 42



 

 

Report to: SACRE 

Relevant Officer: Dave Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development 

Adviser 

Date of Meeting: 
 

25 July 2016 

 

BLACKPOOL SACRE LOCAL AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the development of an agreed syllabus for Religious Education in 
Blackpool. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 

To note the development of the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus. 
 
To consider future actions for an Agreed Syllabus for Blackpool from the options 
listed in Paragraph 5.3.  
 
To consider the RE Network’s recommendation to use the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus 
for Religious Education. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

It is a statutory requirement for every Local Authority to have in place an agreed 
syllabus and as the current syllabus has expired. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Alternative options are outlined in Paragraph 5.3.  
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 

increasing resilience” 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 

Blackpool Council has for the past 5 years has had an Agreed Syllabus produced in 
2010 in conjunction with Lancashire County Council. This has now expired and given 
all authorities must have in place an agreed syllabus it is necessary to consider 
options as to how proceed. 
 
Lancashire County Council has already agreed through its SACRE meeting to write a 
new syllabus. It is intended that this syllabus would in a general terms reflect the 
current syllabus with some minor updates. The syllabus would be available for sale 
including resources as a Service Level Agreement by Lancashire County Council and a 
reduced price has been offered. 
 
The SACRE is requested to consider its preferred course of action whether to adopt 
the Lancashire County Council Agreed Syllabus once completed, to write its own 
agreed syllabus for Religious Education or to agree to purchase or share an agreed 
syllabus with another authority. The SACRE may equally wish to defer any 
consideration until it has had a chance to review the proposed syllabus or to request 
that members of the Blackpool SACRE or officers are involved in the creation of the 
Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education. 
 

5.4 The local Religious Education Network for Blackpool has been consulted and its preferred 
option is to adopt the same syllabus as Lancashire County Council. This would allow a level 
of continuity and cooperation across the two authorities.  

   
5.5 List of Appendices:  
  

None  
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/19
0260/DCSF-00114-2010.pdf 
 
Non-statutory guidance 2010 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/pdfs/ukpga_19960056_en.pdf 
 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-00114-2010.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-00114-2010.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/pdfs/ukpga_19960056_en.pdf


 

1996 education act (section 375) 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None  
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 

 
9.0 Financial considerations: 

 
9.1 
 

None  
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None  
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None  

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Consultation has been undertaken with North West SACRE group and the Blackpool 
Religious Education Network.  
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None  
 

Page 45



 

 

Page 46



 

Report to: SACRE 

Relevant Officer: Dave Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development 

Adviser 

Date of Meeting: 
 

25 July 2016 

 

FUTURE OF THE BLACKPOOL SACRE  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the future of the Blackpool SACRE. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 
 

To agree that the Blackpool SACRE will continue to meet. 
 
To continue to investigate further ways to work together with other SACRE’s 
including Lancashire.  
 

2.3 To request the clerk to seek nominations to fill current vacancies on the SACRE.  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Council is required by legislation to have a Standing Advisory Committee on 
Religious Education. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 
4.1 

Council Priority: 
 
The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience” 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

Blackpool Council in line with all Councils with responsibility for education is required 
by statute to have a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education with a 
membership of Councillors, staff representatives and faith representatives. This body 
agrees the syllabus for religious education within community schools for Blackpool 
and offers guidance for those schools on ensuring participation and attainment in 
religious education within community schools. 
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 

At the last meeting of the SACRE it was agreed that the SACRE would investigate the 
possibility of a merger or joint working with the Lancashire SACRE. Since that meeting 
the National Association of SACRE’s has issued advice that it considers that best 
practice is reflected by continuing local SACRE’s and that it is not in favour of joint . It 
is therefore recommended that the Blackpool SACRE continues to meet but 
maximises opportunities to work collectively with other SACRE’s. 
 
The SACRE has continued to have a number of vacancies and it is suggested that the 
clerk be authorised to seek nominations from the relevant groups to fill the 
vacancies. Further to this it is proposed separately on this agenda for the SACRE to 
agree future meeting dates.  
 

5.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.5 List of Appendices:  
  

None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 Blackpool Council in common with all Councils that are children’s services authorities 
are required to have a SACRE. 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 
 
 

Page 48



9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None  
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None  
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None  
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016
	5 NASACRE Conference 2016
	Appendix 5a adam-dinham-presentation

	6 SACRE Annual Report
	Appendix 6a Blackpool Annual Report 2015 - 2016 DRAFT

	7 BLACKPOOL SACRE LOCAL AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
	8 FUTURE OF THE SACRE





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2016 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillors Jackson, Kirkland and Singleton 
 
Tim Cox, Helen Sage and Jo Snape, Blackburn Church of England Diocese, Church of 
England Group  
 
Paul Harrison, Bispham Endowed Church of England Primary School 
 
Margaret Wright, Roman Catholic Group 
 
Imam Ashfaq Patel, Islam Representative 
 
Dr Vasudev, Hindu Representative 
 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Dave Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development Adviser, Blackpool Council 
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Committee considered the appointment of a Chairman for Municipal Year 
2016/2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Tim Cox be appointed the Chairman of the Committee for the Municipal Year 
2016/2017.  
 
2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
The Committee considered the appointment of a Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2016/2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Fred Jackson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2016/2017.  
 
3 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
The Chairman welcomed the members of the SACRE to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted on behalf of Councillor Simon Blackburn and Tammy Hackney, NUT, 
from the Staff and Teaching Associations Group.  
 



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2016 

 
 

 
4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016 
 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on the 27 January 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 27 January 2016 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
5 NASACRE CONFERENCE 2016 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the NASACRE Conference  held on 17 May 
2016 from Helen Sage who had attended the conference on behalf of Blackpool SACRE.  
 
Mrs Sage highlighted briefly some of the key presentations given at the conference 
including the key note address by Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss and the presentation 
given by Professor Adam Dinham. 
 
Mrs Sage also emphasised how beneficial it had been for members to attend the national 
conference and that the SACRE would hopefully continue to fund attendance at the 
National conference in the future.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation on National Association of SACRE’s annual conference. 
 
6 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The SACRE considered the draft annual report for 2015/2106 had been completed 
following comments made at the last meeting. 
 
Mr Dave Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development Adviser  presented the 
document and outlined the key areas required of the annual report namely the Role of 
the SACRE, Religious Education in schools and the Effectiveness and Delivery of the 
Agreed Syllabus. 
 
It was noted that an annual report had not been completed for a number of years and 
that this document had been completed by officers to bridge the gap between reports 
and that in future the annual report would be produced by the SACRE itself. 
 
The Committee endorsed the annual report subject to the addition of details of GCSE 
results in the report. The Committee also requested that the results for the past three 
years be circulated for information to the SACRE. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the SACRE annual report 2015/2016.  



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2016 

 
 

 
 
 BLACKPOOL SACRE LOCAL AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
The Committee considered the development of an agreed syllabus for Religious Education 
in Blackpool.  
 
Mr Brennand, Brokerage and Professional Development Adviser presented the report and 
highlighted the development of an agreed syllabus by Lancashire County Council. He also 
highlighted that Blackpool needed to have a syllabus   
 
Mr Brennand highlighted the support of local RE Network to the continued use of the 
same syllabus as in Lancashire given the movement of children and teachers across the 
local authority boundary. The Committee noted the support of the RE network but 
expressed concern that it had not been able to consider fully other options  
 
The Committee expressed concern that it was being asked to approve a document had 
not yet been produced and within a short timescale. While noting the support of the 
Blackpool RE network it concluded that it may be beneficial to in future provide a longer 
period to review and develop a syllabus. The Committee also suggested that it would be 
useful to receive a presentation on the new syllabus at its next meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To adopt the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus as the agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education in Blackpool Community schools.  
 

2. To agree to receive a presentation on the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus at the next 
meeting. 

 
3. To agree that Academy schools who wish to use the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus be 

charged a fee for this curriculum. 
 
8 FUTURE OF THE SACRE 
 
The Committee considered its future. It noted that the National Association of SACRE's 
had now recommended against joint Committees.  
 
The SACRE considered that in light of this advice, it should now not consider any potential 
merger with Lancashire SACRE but still seek to maximise joint working opportunities. 
 
The SACRE noted that there remained a number of vacancies on the Committee and 
asked the clerk to take action to contact the relevant groups to fill the vacancies.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To agree that the SACRE continue to meet. 
 



MINUTES OF STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MEETING - 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2016 

 
 

2. That officers to continue to maximise the opportunities to work collaboratively 
with other SACREs. 
 

3. To seek nominations to fill the outstanding vacancies on the SACRE. 
 
9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 
To agree the dates of next meetings as follows: 
 
Wednesday 19 October 2016 
Wednesday 22 February 2017 
Wednesday 17 May 2017 
 
 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 
  
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: Lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


